

No. 23-3630

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Ohio,
No. 2:23-cv-01595 (Hon. Algenon Marbley)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY, AMERICAN HINDU COALITION, AND ISLAM AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION TEAM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Sue Ghosh Stricklett
American Hindu Coalition
42618 Trade West Drive
Sterling, VA 20166
(301) 785-1041
sueghosh@stricklettgroup.com
Counsel for American Hindu Coalition

Jeffrey C. Mateer
David J. Hacker
First Liberty Institute
2001 West Plano Parkway, Ste 1600
Plano, TX 75075
jmateer@firstliberty.org
dhacker@firstliberty.org

Kayla A. Toney
Counsel of Record
First Liberty Institute
1331 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Ste 1410
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 918-1554
ktoney@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District’s speech code violates the First Amendment by compelling students to use pronouns that conflict their beliefs	3
A. The First Amendment provides students double protection for speech motivated by sincerely held religious beliefs.....	3
B. By approving the mandated use of preferred names and pronouns, the panel took sides in an ideological debate and marginalized religious students	6
II. The panel opinion disproportionately impacts families from minority faith backgrounds.....	8
A. Minority faiths are most likely to be misunderstood and targeted by hostile government officials	8
B. Families from minority faith backgrounds often lack educational alternatives	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 8

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000).....4, 7

Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
218 L.Ed.2d 71 (Feb. 20, 2024).....11

Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023).....5, 6

Frankel v. Regents of Univ. of California,
No. 2:24-CV-04702-MCS-PD (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2024).....8, 9

Gonzales v. Mathis Indep. Sch. Dist.,
No. 2:18-cv-43 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2018) 8

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....4, 5

Hertzel v. Logger’s Run,
No. 9:24-cv-80640 (S.D. Fla. filed May 17, 2024).....9

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)4, 7

Islamic Soc’y of Basking Ridge v. Township of Bernards,
226 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.N.J. 2016) 9

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
597 U.S. 507 (2022) 2, 3, 4

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by & through Levy,
594 U.S. 180 (2021) 11

Mirabelli v. Olson,
691 F.Supp.3d 1197 (S.D. Cal. 2023).....10

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007) 10, 11

Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon School District,
637 F.Supp.3d 295 (W.D. Pa. 2022) 10

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....2, 4, 5, 6

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....5, 7, 8

West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) *passim*

303 Creative v. Elenis,
600 U.S. 570 (2023)..... 4, 6, 7
